## UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

NEPTUNE GENERICS, LLC Petitioner,

v.

CORCEPT THERAPEUTICS, INC. Patent Owner.

Case IPR2018-01494 Patent No. 8,921,348 B2

NEPTUNE GENERICS, LLC'S SUPPLEMENTAL
DESIGNATION OF LEAD AND BACKUP COUNSEL AND
POWER OF ATTORNEY

Mail Stop: PATENT BOARD
Patent Trial and Appeal Board
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450



Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.8 and § 42.10(b), Petitioner Neptune Generics, LLC, hereby appoints the practitioners below as its attorneys to represent it and transact all business before the Patent Trial and Appeal Board (PTAB) in connection with the above-captioned instituted *Inter Partes* Review of U.S. Patent No. 8,921,348.

| Lead Counsel:                      | Backup Counsel:               |
|------------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| Kenneth M. Goldman                 | Christopher L. May            |
| Reg. No. 34,174                    | Reg. No. 53,286               |
| Massey & Gail LLP                  | MASSEY & GAIL LLP             |
| 50 E. Washington Street, Suite 400 | 1325 G Street N.W., Suite 500 |
| Chicago, IL 60602                  | Washington, DC 20005          |
| kgoldman@masseygail.com            | cmay@masseygail.com           |

## I. BACKGROUND

On August 1, 2018, Petitioner filed its "Petition for *Inter Partes* Review of U.S. Patent No. 8,921,348 and Mandatory Notices Under 37 C.F.R. § 42.8", which included the designation of lead and backup counsel as listed above. The Patent Owners implicitly acknowledged this designation of lead and backup counsel by serving its papers in this action on both of these attorneys on August 23, 2018.

However, concomitant with the August 1, 2018, filing, Petitioner also filed a Power of Attorney, designating only Kenneth M. Goldman as the



appointed lead counsel, and the PTAB website lists only Mr. Goldman as lead counsel in this matter. This sole designation was and is clearly in error. Accordingly, Petitioner now files this designation and power of attorney to clarify and/or correct the actual situation.

Although Petitioner believes that it need not do so under current Patent Trial and Appeal Board rules, Petitioner discloses that backup counsel and Administrative Patent Judge Paulraj worked together in private practice from 2011-2014, and have remained in contact since then.

| For: NEPTUNE GENERICS, LLC |                      |
|----------------------------|----------------------|
| SIGNATURE:                 | ISOU                 |
| BY:                        | Aviva Will           |
| TITLE:                     | Authorized Signatory |
| DATE:                      | Feb. 25, 2019        |

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the above-captioned "Neptune Generics, LLC'S Supplemental Designation of Lead and Backup Counsel and Power of Attorney" was served by electronic mail on February 25, 2019 upon Patent Owner's lead and backup counsel at the following email addresses:

Robert Steinberg (Reg. No. 33,144) Latham & Watkins LLP 555 Eleventh Street, NW, Ste. 1000 Washington, DC 20004-1304 bob.steinberg@lw.com

David P. Frazier (Reg. No. 47,576) Latham & Watkins LLP 555 Eleventh Street, NW, Ste. 1000 Washington, DC 20004-1304 david.frazier@lw.com

Date: February 25, 2019

50 E. Washington Street Suite 400 Chicago, Illinois 60602

/Kenneth M. Goldman/ Kenneth M. Goldman Reg. No. 34,174 Attorney for Petitioner

